ORDINANCE NO. 2017-07

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING WATER RATES IN THE CITY OF NEW STRAWN, KANSAS; AMENDING SECTION 15-221 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW STRAWN, KANSAS, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE 2016-09.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEW STRAWN, KANSAS:

Section 1. That Section 15-221 of the Code of the City of New Strawn, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 15-221. RATES. The rates for use of water in the city shall be as follows:

- (a) Consumers shall pay the following water rates for water furnished them within the city limits of New Strawn:
 - 1. Thirty-Five and 50/100 Dollars (\$35.50) for a water system maintenance fee;
 - 2. Nine and 25/100 Dollars (\$9.25) per thousand gallons of water;
 - 3. The minimum monthly water charge shall be Forty-Four and 75/100 (\$44.75).
- (b) Consumers shall pay the following water rates for water furnished them outside the city limits of New Strawn:
 - 1. Thirty-Five and 50/100 Dollars (\$35.50) for a water system maintenance fee;
 - 2. Thirteen and 77/100 Dollars (\$13.77) per thousand gallons of water;
 - 3. The minimum monthly water charge shall be Forty-Nine and 77/100 (\$49.27).
- (c) All retail water customers shall pay a state water protection fee at the rate of 3 cents per 1,000 gallons.

(Ord. 2017-07)

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 2016-09 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective for the next billing cycle from and after its passage by the Governing Body of the City of New Strawn, Kansas, and publication one (1) time in the official city newspaper as provided by law.

PASSED by the Governing Body and approved by the Mayor of the City of New Strawn, Kansas, on this 14th day of December, 2017.

Mark Petterson, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Janell K. Templeton, City Clerk

Denise McNabb, City Attorney